

No. 07-5439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RALPH BAZE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN D. REES, et al.,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
GINGER D. ANDERS
CARRIE F. APFEL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 13th Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

DAVID M. BARRON*
JOHN ANTHONY PALOMBI
ASSISTANT PUBLIC ADVOCATES
KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC ADVOCACY
100 Fair Oaks Lane, Ste. 301
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 564-3948

December 28, 2007

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT	3
I. Kentucky’s Procedures Subject Inmates To A Significant and Unnecessary Risk Of Excruciating Pain.	3
A. Kentucky’s Deficient and Dangerous Procedures.....	3
1. Foreseeable Administration Problems	4
2. Untrained Personnel Increase The Likelihood of Administration Problems.	8
3. Kentucky’s Purported Safeguards Are Illusory.	10
4. Deficiencies Similar to Kentucky’s Have Led To Problematic Executions.....	15
B. Less Dangerous Alternative Procedures Are Reasonably Available.....	17
1. Executing By Barbiturates Would Not Compromise Legitimate Penological Interests.	18
2. Effective Assessment of Anesthetic Depth Will Not Compromise Legitimate Penological Interests.	21
II. Petitioners’ Test Is The Correct Test.....	23

A.	Significant Risk Is The Proper Measure Under The Eighth Amendment.	23
B.	Deliberative Indifference Has No Place In A Method Of Execution Challenge.....	27
C.	The National Consensus Favors Petitioners' Standard.	29
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	30
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Brown v. Beck</i> , No. 5:06CT3018, 2006 WL 3914717 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 7, 2006).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Rimmer</i> , 379 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) 25, 28, 29	
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	24, 25, 28
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 872 (M.D. Tenn. 2007).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2096 (2006).....	27
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , No. SC06-2391, ___ So. 2d ___, 2007 WL 3196533 (Fla. Nov. 1, 2007).....	13, 15
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	12, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	10, 15, 16, 19, 26
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	30
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , 487 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. pending</i>	30
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 05-4173-CV-C-FJG, 2006 WL 1779035 (W.D. Mo. June 26, 2006), <i>rev'd</i> , 487 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. pending</i>	5, 6, 8, 15

<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 05-4173-CV-C-FJG (W.D. Mo. Sept. 12, 2006) (unpub'd Order).....	22
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Workman v. Bredesen</i> , 486 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2007)	19

STATUTES

201 Ky. Admin. Reg. 16:090 § 5(1)	19
202 Ky. Admin. Reg. 7:701(2)	9
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 258.095.....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311A.185	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 321.207(5)	19

MISCELLANEOUS

AVMA Guidelines on Euthanasia (2007).....	4, 19
D. Denison Davies, <i>Local Complications of Thiopentone Injection</i> , 38 Brit. J. Anaesth. 530 (1966).....	13
The Governor's Comm'n on Administration of Lethal Injection, Final Report With Findings and Recommendations (2007).....	15
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. Oxford University Press 1989)	24
Summary of the Finding of the Dep't of Corrections Task Force Regarding the Dec. 13, 2006 Execution of Angel Diaz (Dec. 20, 2006)	14
